
 
 The inaugural meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

(FINANCE AND PERFORMANCE) will be held in CIVIC SUITE 0.1A, 
PATHFINDER HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON, 
CAMBS, PE29 3TN on THURSDAY, 7TH JANUARY 2016 at 7:00 
PM and you are requested to attend for the transaction of the following 
business:- 

 
 

 Contact 
(01480) 

 
 APOLOGIES   

 

 

1. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN   
 

 

 To elect a Chairman of the Panel. 
 

 

2. MINUTES  (Pages 5 - 10) 
 

 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel (Economic Well-Being) meeting held on 8th 
December 2015. 
 

A Green 
388008 

3. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 

 To receive from Members declarations as to disclosable pecuniary 
and other interests in relation to any Agenda item. 
 

 

4. APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIRMAN   
 

 

 To appoint a Vice-Chairman of the Panel. 
 

 

5. NOTICE OF KEY EXECUTIVE DECISIONS  (Pages 11 - 16) 
 

 

 A copy of the current Notice of Key Executive Decisions is attached. 
Members are invited to note the Plan and comment as appropriate on 
any items contained therein. 
 

M Sage 
388007 

6. UPDATE ON 2016/17 DRAFT BUDGET AND MEDIUM TERM 
FINANCIAL STRATEGY  (Pages 17 - 66) 

 

 

 The Panel is to receive an update on the 2016/17 Draft Budget and 
the Medium Term Financial Strategy. 
 

C Mason 
388157 

7. OXMOOR ACTION PLAN FOR OPEN SPACE - TREATMENT OF 
SECTION 106 MONIES  (Pages 67 - 74) 

 

 

 To consider a report on the Oxmoor Action Plan For Open Space – 
Treatment Of Section 106 Monies. 
 

A Merrick 
388635 

8. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC   
 

 



 
 To resolve: 

 
that the press and public be excluded from the meeting because the 
business to be transacted contains information relating to any 
individual, information which is likely to reveal the identity of an 
individual, information relating to the financial or business affairs of 
any particular person (including the authority holding that information) 
and information relating to any consultations or negotiations, in 
connection with any labour relations matter arising between the 
authority or a Minister of the Crown and employees. 
 

 

9. FUTURE SERVICE PROVISION  (Pages 75 - 82) 
 

 

 To receive a report by the Corporate Team Manager. 
 

A Dobbyne 
388100 

 

10. RE-ADMITTANCE OF PRESS AND PUBLIC   
 

 

 To resolve: 
 
that the press and public be re-admitted to the meeting. 
 

 

11. WORKPLAN STUDIES  (Pages 83 - 86) 
 

 

 To consider the work programmes of the Communities and 
Customers and Economy and Growth Overview and Scrutiny Panels. 
 

A Green 
388008 

12. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROGRESS  (Pages 87 - 88) 
 

 

 To consider a report on the Panel’s activities and scrutinise decisions 
taken since the last meeting as set out in the Decision Digest 
(circulated separately). 
 

A Green 
388008 

   
 Dated this 24th day of December 2015  

  

 
 Head of Paid Service 

 
Notes 
 
1. Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
 
 (1) Members are required to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests and unless you 

have obtained dispensation, cannot discuss or vote on the matter at the meeting and 
must also leave the room whilst the matter is being debated or voted on. 

 
 (2) A Member has a disclosable pecuniary interest if it - 
 
  (a) relates to you, or 
  (b) is an interest of - 
 
   (i) your spouse or civil partner; or 
   (ii) a person with whom you are living as husband and wife; or 
   (iii) a person with whom you are living as if you were civil partners 
 
  and you are aware that the other person has the interest. 
 



 
 (3) Disclosable pecuniary interests includes - 
 
  (a) any employment or profession carried out for profit or gain; 
  (b) any financial benefit received by the Member in respect of expenses incurred carrying 

out his or her duties as a Member (except from the Council); 
  (c) any current contracts with the Council; 
  (d) any beneficial interest in land/property within the Council's are
[...]
t its meetings that are 
open to the public.  It also welcomes the use of social networking and micro-blogging 
websites (such as Twitter and Facebook) to communicate with people about what is 
happening at meetings.  Arrangements for these activities should operate in accordance with 
guidelines agreed by the Council and available via the following link filming,photography-and-
recording-at-council-meetings.pdf or on request from the Democratic Services Team.  The 
Council understands that some members of the public attending its meetings may not wish to 
be filmed.  The Chairman of the meeting will facilitate this preference by ensuring that any 
such request not to be recorded is respected.  

 

Please contact Mr Adam Green, Democratic Services Officer (Scrutiny), Tel No. 01480 
388008/e-mail Adam.Green@huntingdonshire.gov.uk if you have a general query on 
any Agenda Item, wish to tender your apologies for absence from the meeting, or 
would like information on any decision taken by the Committee/Panel. 

Specific enquiries with regard to items on the Agenda should be directed towards the 
Contact Officer. 

Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting as observers except during 
consideration of confidential or exempt items of business. 



 
 
 

Agenda and enclosures can be viewed on the District Council’s website – 
www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk (under Councils and Democracy). 

 
 

If you would like a translation of Agenda/Minutes/Reports or 
would like a large text version or an audio version please 

contact the Elections & Democratic Services Manager and 
we will try to accommodate your needs. 

 
 

Emergency Procedure 

In the event of the fire alarm being sounded and on the instruction of the Meeting 
Administrator, all attendees are requested to vacate the building via the closest emergency 
exit. 

 
 



HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

(ECONOMIC WELL-BEING) held in Civic Suite 0.1b, Pathfinder 
House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon, PE29 on Tuesday, 8th 
December 2015. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor D Harty – Vice-Chairman in the 

Chair. 
   
  Councillors T D Alban, P L E Bucknell, 

Mrs A D Curtis, R S Farrer, L George, 
D Harty, B Hyland, J M Palmer and 
J E White. 

   
 APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were 

submitted on behalf of Councillors G J Bull, 
E R Butler and M F Shellens. 

   
 IN ATTENDANCE: Councillors J A Gray and D M Tysoe. 
 
 

55. MINUTES   
 

 The Minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on 5th November 2015 
were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

56. MEMBER'S INTERESTS   
 

 No declarations of interests were received. 
 

57. NOTICE OF KEY EXECUTIVE DECISIONS   
 

 The Panel received and noted the current Notice of Key Executive 
Decisions (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) which 
had been prepared by the Executive Leader for the period 1st 
December 2015 to 31st March 2016. In response to a question by 
Councillor R S Farrer, Members were informed that responsibility for 
the Huntingdonshire Infrastructure Business Plan would be included 
in the review of the structure of the Development service. 
 

58. ZERO BASED BUDGETING UPDATE: PREPARATION FOR THE 
2016/17 BUDGET AND MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY   

 
 (Councillor J A Gray, Executive Councillor for Resources, was in 

attendance for this item). 
 
By means of a report by the Head of Resources (a copy of which is 
appended in the Minute Book) the Panel was updated on progress of 
the Zero Based Budgeting (ZBB) reviews, which had been 
undertaken in preparation for setting the 2016/17 Budget. Members 
were reminded of the reasons for introducing ZBB and the ZBB 
Tranche 1 achievements. 
 
Members discussed the outcome of the ZBB work that had been 
completed in the current year. As last year an external specialist had 

5

Agenda Item 2



been retained to provide strategic benchmarking, forecasting and 
budgeting advice. A Star Chamber comprising the Executive Leader 
and the Executive Leader for Resources had been presented with 
service change options together with additional opportunities for 
savings. Any additional savings would form part of the overall Budget 
setting process for 2016/17. 
 
With regard to the impact of ZBB and the Star Chamber processes 
resources, Members noted that between 2016/17 and 2019/20 
forecast net saving to the Budget was 18.7%, with a total contribution 
to reserves of £6.7m. This represented a potential change of £13m 
compared with the current Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) 
modelled total draw-down from General Reserves of £6.3m in the 
same period. While Members commended the achievements to-date, 
they also accepted that decisions during subsequent rounds of ZBB 
would be more challenging. 
 
The Panel then reviewed the savings proposals contained in 
Appendix 1 to the report by the Head of Resources. Following a 
question by Councillor P L E Bucknell, the Panel was provided with 
the justification for predicted savings against specific budgets. 
Members acknowledged the improvement in the accuracy of the 
forecasting and profiling of savings. 
 
In response to a question by Councillor T D Alban, the Panel was 
informed that planned co-location of Citizens Advice and the 
Department for Work and Pensions at Pathfinder House represented 
an appropriate match with Council services. This view was endorsed. 
Having been assured that the changes would make little difference to 
the Council’s critical services, the Panel: 
 
RESOLVED 
 

that the Cabinet be recommended to include the savings 
proposals contained in Appendix 1 to the report now submitted 
in the forthcoming 2016/17 budget and MTFS. 

 
(At 7.20pm Councillor R S Farrer left the meeting). 
 

59. CUSTOMER SERVICE STRATEGY   
 

 (Councillor D M Tysoe, Executive Councillor for Customer Services, 
was in attendance for this item). 
 
The Panel gave cons
[...]
PROCUREMENT POLICY   
 

 (Councillor J A Gray, Executive Councillor for Resources, was in 
attendance for this item). 
 
Consideration was given to a report by the Head of Resources (a 
copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) which sought approval 
for a Procurement Policy. The Panel has endorsed the contents of a 
Procurement Policy. The Policy outlined how procurement supported 
the Corporate Plan and the Council’s objectives. It went into detail on 
how procurement risk would be managed, on helping local 
businesses compete for public spend and on the performance and 
governance of procurement. 
 
Members were informed that the Policy supported the achievement of 
savings, cost avoidance and additional income. It was be 
underpinned by the Code of Procurement and guidance for staff. In 
response to a question by Councillor Mrs A D Curtis, it was confirmed 
that, in addition to financial considerations, the Policy took into 
account other criteria such as security. Whereupon, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the Cabinet be recommended to approve the 

7



Procurement Policy. 
 

62. RESERVES REVIEW   
 

 (Councillor J A Gray, Executive Councillor for Resources, was in 
attendance for this item). 
 
The Panel received a report by the Head of Resources (a copy of 
which is appended in the Minute Book) on the outcome of a review of 
the way the Council managed its reserves. Councillor J A Gray 
reminded Members of the financial challenges facing the authority 
and that the Council was about to embark on an ambitious 
Commercial Investment Strategy. In that context, the review had 
established a need for a Strategy that clearly defined the operation of 
any reserves and for associated governance arrangements that would 
enable the Council to manage its reserves in a more commercial 
environment. 
 
Members expressed support for proposed terms for the management 
of each type of reserve, and agreed to a change to the way the 
minimum level of reserves was defined. 
[...]
ote 
the local economy. 
 
Members drew attention to the need to have the necessary Officer 
resources in place to monitor the local market, identify investment 
opportunities and manage the commercial estate. They then stressed 
the need for close monitoring of the performance of investments. 

Whereupon, it was: 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the Cabinet be recommended to approve the: 
 

 CIS Business Plan (Appendix 2); 

 transfer of £6.8m from the Councils General Fund 
balance to the Capital Investment Earmarked Reserve; 

 potential to borrow up to £35.0m from 2016/17 
onwards to support the CIS. However, there will still be 
“head-room” to borrow a further £25.0m if commercial 
opportunities arise. 

 MRP policy below and recommend the Council to 
approve it: 

 
“For each capital investment undertaken under the 
requirements of the Councils Commercial Strategy, 
Minimum Revenue Provision will be made that is equal 
to the principal repayment for any loan finance 
supporting the investment.” 

 

64. WORKPLAN STUDIES   
 

 The Panel received and noted a report (a copy of which is appended 
in the Minute Book) which contained details of studies being 
undertaken by the Overview and Scrutiny Panels for Social Well-
Being and Environmental Well-Being. 
 

65. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROGRESS   
 

 The Panel received and noted a report on progress of its activities 
since the last meeting. A copy of the report is appended in the Minute 
Book. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 

9



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 
 

NOTICE OF KEY EXECUTIVE DECISIONS INCLUDING THOSE TO BE CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE 
 

Prepared by Councillor J D Ablewhite  
Date of Publication: 23 December 2015 
For Period: 1 January 2016 to 30 April 2016 
 

Membership of the Cabinet is as follows:- 
 

Councillor J D Ablewhite  - Executive Leader of the Council 3 Pettis Road 
St. Ives 
Huntingdon  PE27 6SR 
 
Tel:  01480 466941          E-mail:  Jason.Ablewhite@huntingdonshire.gov.uk 
  

Counc
[...]
disclosure, copies may be requested by contacting the Democratic Services Team on 01480 388169 or E-mail 
Democratic.Services@huntingdonshire.gov.uk.  Agendas may be accessed electronically at www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk. 
 

Formal notice is hereby given under The Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012 that, where indicated part of the meetings 
listed in this notice will be held in private because the agenda and reports for the meeting will contain confidential or exempt information under Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government 
(Access to Information) Act 1985 (as amended) and that the public interest in withholding the information outweighs the public interest in disclosing it.  See the relevant paragraphs below. 
 

Any person who wishes to make representations to the decision maker about a decision which is to be made or wishes to object to an item being considered in private may do so by emailing 
Democratic.Serices@huntigndonshire.gov.uk or by contacting the Democratic Services Team. If representations are received at least eight working days before the date of the meeting, they will be 
published with the agenda together with a statement of the District Council’s response.  Any representations received after this time will be verbally reported and considered at the meeting. 
 

Paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 (as amended) (Reason for the report to be considered in private) 

12



 

 

 

1. Information relating to any individual 
2. Information which is likely to reveal the identity of an individual 
3. Information relating to the Financial and Business Affairs of any particular person (including the Authority holding that information) 
4. Information relating to any consultations or negotiations or contemplated consultations or negotiations in connection with any labour relations that are arising between the Authority or a 

Minister of the Crown and employees of or office holders under the Authority 
5. Information in respect of which a claim to legal professional privilege could be maintained in legal proceedings 
6. Information which reveals that the Authority proposes:- 

(a) To give under any announcement a notice under or by virtue of which requirements are imposed on a person; or 
(b) To make an Order or Direction under any enactment 

7. Information relating to any action taken or to be taken in connection with the prevention, investigation or prosecution of crime. 
 

Huntingdonshire District Council 
Pathfinder House 
St Mary's Street 
Huntingdon PE29 3TN. 
 
Notes:- (i) Additions changes from the previous Forward Plan are annotated *** 
 (ii) Part II confidential items which will be considered in private are annotated ## and shown in italic. 
 

 

Subject/Matter 
for Decision 

Decision/ 
recommendation 

to be made by 

Date 
decision to 

be taken 

Documents 
Available 

How relevant Officer 
can be contacted 

Reasons for the 
report to be 

considered in 
private 

Relevant    
Executive 
Councillor 

Relevant 
Overview & 

Scrutiny Panel 

 
Voluntary Sector 
Grant Funding 
2016/17 to 2019/2020 
*** 
 

 
Cabinet 
 

 
21 Jan 2016 
 

 
 
 

 
Chris Stopford, Head of Community Services 
Tel No. 01480 388280 email: 
Chris.Stopford@huntingdonshire.gov.uk 
 

 
  

 
R Harrison 
 

 
Communities 
and Customers 
 

 
Future Service 
Provision ## *** 
 

 
Cabinet 
 

 
21 Jan 2016 
 

 
 
 

 
Adrian Dobbyne, Corporate Team Manager 
Tel No. 01480 388100 email: 
Adrian.Dobbyne@huntingdonshire.gov.uk 
 

 
 Paragraphs 1 - 4 

 
S Cawley 
 

 
Finance and 
Performance 
 

 
Oxmoor Action Plan 
for Open Space - 
Treatment of Section 
106 Monies *** 
 

 
Cabinet 
 

 
21 Jan 2016 
 

 
 
 

 
Alistair Merrick, Interim Head of Operations 
Tel No. 01480 388635 email: 
Alistair.Merrick@huntingdonshire.gov.uk 
 

 
  

 
D Dew 
 

 
Finance and 
Performance 
 

13



Subject/
[...]
 Services tranche 2 proposals was a proposal to 

implement a bus departure levy in the District, raising an estimated £75,000. 
Following further discussion, it is being recommended that this proposal is 
removed from the ZBB savings. This change has been built into the draft 
budget. 

 
3.3 In addition, the implications of the Commercial Investment Strategy, as 

reported to Cabinet in December 2015 have been included in the draft budget. 
  
 Growth 
 
3.4 There has not been any growth within the budget except for items where it is 

unavoidable e.g. additional pension costs, statutory technical adjustments and 
some limited budget corrections. There has not been any general service 
inflation but Pay Inflation of 1% has been included.  

 
3.5 The significant exception to this is in relation to the recycling service. In June 

2014 the Council, as part of its involvement in the Cambridgeshire and 
Peterborough Waste Partnership (RECAP) entered into a joint contract for the 
processing and sale of recyclable materials. One of the main aims of the 
contract was to support the Council to deliver its waste minimisation targets. A 
joint decision by each council in RECAP was taken and endorsed to amend 
the commercial basis of the contract i.e. taking on increased commercial risk 
than under the previous contract. This involved the partners electing to take a 
greater share of the income from the sale of recyclables to reduce other costs 
paid under the previous contract; this was based on assumptions that the 
market for recyclables would at least remain constant if not grow. The reality 
has been the worldwide collapse of the market for recyclables resulting in a 
reduced income to this Council and all the other partners in RECAP. This 
income in part meets the costs of the contract and these costs have remained 
constant because the tonnage of materials for recycling has remained 
constant. The net effect is additional costs for the Council from a projected 

Ser
[...]
 (Surplus)/Deficit  
(£’000) 

HDC Share  
(£’000) 

Council Tax (401) (55) 

Business Rates 8,237 3,876 

   

TOTAL 7,836 3,821 

Safety Net Grant  (3,564) 

Net Impact on Funding  257 

 
 Impact on Reserves 
 
4.8 Table 10 below shows the estimated impact on the General Fund over the life 

of the MTFS. With the cuts in Government funding it is anticipated that 
contributions from the reserve of £3.8m over the life of the MTFS will be 
required. This will have the effect of putting the reserve into a negative balance 
of (£0.4m) by 2020/21.  

 

Table 8 2015/16 2016/17 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000

NDR (4,190) (4,232) (4,274) (4,317) (4,360)

RSG (2,110) (921) (442) 0 0

NHB (4,965) (3,724) (2,483) (1,241) 0

(11,265) (8,877) (7,199) (5,558) (4,360)

£6,905

Cumulative Loss in 

Grant

£2,388

(50.7%)

(61.3%)

(36.1%)

£4,066

£5,707

£1,198

(18.9%) (21.6%)

(21.2%)

(21.2%) (22.8%)

Year-on-Year 

Reduction

---------------------------- Loss of Grant -----------------------

£2,388 £1,641

£1,678

27



 
 
4.9  The £6.8m contribution from reserve in 2015/16 reflects the transfer to the CIS 

Earmarked Reserve approved by Cabinet in December 2015. 
 
4.10  This is an unsustainable position and as a result the Council has three options 

to consider in order to ensure it is budgeting in a sustainable manner both in 
terms of on-going revenue and funding and its reserves. 

 
i. Maintain the current level of reserves and CIS investments and continue 

the programme of ZBB reviews in order to find the necessary savings to 
bring the GF reserve back to prudent recommended levels. 

 
ii. The decision to transfer £6.8m from the GF reserve to the CIS earmarked 

reserve is reversed. As a result the approved CIS business case will need 
to be reviewed. 

 
iii. Take a less aggressive view on the reduction of Government funded NHB 

and therefore anticipate higher levels of government grant in future years 
or growth in business rates. 

 
Counc
[...]
 unsustainable position and as a result the Council has three options to consider in 

order to ensure it is budgeting in a sustainable manner both in terms of on-going revenue and 

funding and its reserves. 

i. Maintain the current level of reserves and CIS investments and continue the programme 
of ZBB reviews in order to find the necessary savings to bring the GF reserve back to 
prudent recommended levels. 

 

ii. The decision to transfer £6.8m from the GF reserve to the CIS earmarked reserve is 
reversed. As a result the approved CIS business case will need to be reviewed. 

 

iii. Take a less aggressive view on the reduction of Government funded NHB and therefore 
anticipate higher levels of government grant in future years or growth in business rates.

Forecast Budget

2015/16 2016/17 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

General Fund

Brought 

forward
9,287 3,022 5,273 5,576 4,645 2,553

Contribution (to)

Reserve
535 2,251 303

Contribution from 

Reserve
(6,800) (931) (2,092) (3,190)

Carried forward 3,022 5,273 5,576 4,645 2,553 (637)

Minimum Level

of Reserves
2,687 2,693 2,648 2,604 2,554 2,561

Table F

Medium Term Financial Strategy

13.8
12.9

10.6

8.7 8.5

3.0

5.3 5.6
4.6

2.6

(0.6)

-2

0

2

4

6

8

10

12

14

16

£'m

General Fund Balance
Change from end of 2014/15 +/- 5 years

44



11 
 

 

2.0 REVENUE OPERATIONAL BUDGETS AND MEDIUM TERM 

FINANCIAL STRATEGY  
 

2.1 Subjective Analysis of Spend and Income 

  

 
 

*Controllable Budgets – Support Service costs (e.g. HR and Financial Services) are not included in the service budgets in the 

tables above.  Therefore, the Controllable Budgets do not represent the total cost of a service. 

 

 

 

  

ZBB Heavy
ZBB 

Light/Other
Capital Inflation Budget 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21

866,160 Employees Hired Staff 694,018 433,798 (2,100) (5,700) 0 425,998 424,388 422,288 420,188 420,188

353,329 Other staff costs 306,973 306,395 (40,982) (37,479) 17
[...]
t were agreed. Two 
further reviews are scheduled: 
 
12 month review (Select 
Committee) 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

03/03/16 

 
ACTION LOG 

(Requests for information/actions other than those covered within the Progress Report) 
 

Date of 
Request  

Description  Response 

 
04/09/14 
 
 
 
 
04/09/14 

 
Huntingdon West Masterplan to be circulated.  Panel 
Members will also receive an invitation to attend the 
Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Environmental Well-Being) 
when this is discussed.  
 
Councillor M F Shellens requested a copy of the 
Huntingdonshire Infrastructure Business Plan in due course.  
Panel members will also receive an invitation to attend the 
Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Environmental Well-Being) 
when this is discussed. 

 
Not currently on Notice of Key Executive Decisions. 
 
 
 
 
The Huntingdonshire Infrastructure Business Plan was submitted to the 
December 2015 meeting of the Environmental Well-Being Panel. Update 
reports are expected at the June and December meetings of the Economy 
and Growth Panel (formally Environmental Well-Being) each year. 

 

88


	Agenda
	2 MINUTES
	5 NOTICE OF KEY EXECUTIVE DECISIONS
	6 UPDATE ON 2016/17 DRAFT BUDGET AND MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY
	Appendix 1 - Draft Budget Book 2016/17
	Appendix 2 - Council Tax Base 2016/17
	Appendix 3 - Extract Provisional Settlement (4 Year Settlement)

	7 OXMOOR ACTION PLAN FOR OPEN SPACE - TREATMENT OF SECTION 106 MONIES
	9 FUTURE SERVICE PROVISION
	11 WORKPLAN STUDIES
	12 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROGRESS



Minutes of the meeting


HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

(FINANCE AND PERFORMANCE) held in Civic Suite 0.1A, 
Pathfinder House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon, Cambs, PE29 3TN 
on Thursday, 7th January 2016. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor G J Bull – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors T D Alban, P L E Bucknell, 

E R Butler, Mrs A D Curtis, R S Farrer, 
L George, D Harty, B Hyland, J M Palmer, 
M F Shellens and J E White. 

   
 IN ATTENDANCE: Councillors R C Carter, J A Gray, S Greenall 

and R B Howe. 
 

1. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN   
 

 RESOLVED  
 

that Councillor G J Bull be elected Chairman of the Panel for 
the remainder of the Municipal Year.  

 
Councillor G J Bull in the Chair. 
 
(At 7.00pm, after the commencement of the meeting, Councillor B 
Hyland entered the room). 
 

2. MINUTES   
 

 The Minutes of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
(Economic Well-Being) held on 8th December 2015 were approved 
as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

3. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 No declarations of interests were received. 
 

4. APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIRMAN   
 

 RESOLVED 
  

that Councillor D Harty be appointed Vice-Chairman of the 
Panel for the remainder of the Municipal Year. 

 
5. NOTICE OF KEY EXECUTIVE DECISIONS   

 
 The Panel received and noted the current Notice of Key Executive 

Decisions (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) which 
has been prepared by the Executive Leader for the period 1st 
January 2016 to 30th April 2016. 
 



6. UPDATE ON 2016/17 DRAFT BUDGET AND MEDIUM TERM 
FINANCIAL STRATEGY   

 
 By means of a report by the Head of Resources (a copy of which is 

appended in the Minute Book) the Panel was updated on the Draft 
Budget for 2016/17 and the Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS). 
Members were informed that savings of £2.2m had been found 
through the Zero Based Budgeting (ZBB) process and this was 
expected to rise to nearly £4m by 2021. 
 
The Panel had been advised that there has not been any growth 
within the budget except for items where it was unavoidable such as 
additional pension costs, statutory technical adjustments and some 
limited budget corrections.  
 
Members noted that the budget for 2016/17 and MTFS was based on 
a Council Tax freeze over the period of the MTFS. As the 
Government has indicated that they would like Local Authorities to be 
self-financing the Council is expected to see a reduction in the 
number of grants received. 
 
A cause for concern was highlighted in respect to the anticipated 
deficit of £637k the General Fund would have by the end of 2021. 
This would be as a result of a reduction in Government funding and 
contributions from the reserve towards the budget over the life of the 
MTFS. As such Members were told that budget savings of £3m would 
have to be sought by 2021. 
 
The Panel has been acquainted with three options the Council has to 
consider in order to ensure it is budgeting in a sustainable manner 
both in terms of on-going revenue and funding and its reserves. The 
options are: 
 

1) Maintain the current level of reserves and Commercial 
Investment Strategy (CIS) investments and continue the 
programme of ZBB reviews in order to find the necessary 
savings to bring the General Fund reserve back to prudent 
recommended levels. 
 

2) The decision to transfer £6.8m from the General Fund reserve 
to the CIS earmarked reserve is reversed. As a result the 
approved CIS business case will need to be reviewed. 
 

3) Take a less aggressive view on the reduction of Government 
funded New Homes Bonus and therefore anticipate higher 
levels of government grant in future years or growth in 
business rates.  

 
Following a question regarding business rates the Panel was 
informed that the current situation is that Local Authorities will keep 
100% of business rate growth however this would become 100% of 
all business rates at a future date. Although the Government had not 
stipulated how business rates would be distributed between the Local 
Authorities. 
 
In response to a concern over the effect a reduced budget would 
have upon services the Executive Councillor for Resources informed 



the Panel that the focus was to provide services as well as an 
improved customer experience. The Executive Councillor emphasised 
that it is important that Members were involved with the budget 
process and were fully informed of the proposals. 
 
Members discussed the possible introduction of the Bus Departure 
Levy. The levy was suggested as part of the ZBB process however it 
was decided by the Head of Service and Executive Member 
responsible that it would not be implemented. The proposal was that 
at the Council owned Huntingdon and St Ives bus stations the bus 
companies would be charged 50p for each bus that departs from 
those locations. It was estimated that the levy would raise an 
estimated £75k per annum. 
 
The Panel noted that resources would have to be invested in the bus 
stations so that bus departures could be effectively monitored. This 
could mean that as a result of the levy the bus companies may 
reduce the service they provide. However Members were keen that 
the option of the bus departure levy should be explored. 
 
Following a question by Councillor P L E Bucknell in regards to the 
Council Tax freeze, the Panel was informed that the MTFS was 
based on a Council Tax freeze for the life of the plan however the 
Government would be removing the incentive for freezing Council 
Tax.  
 
In light of this information the Panel indicated that it is an admirable 
aspiration to freeze Council Tax although if Council Tax needs to rise 
as a result of changing circumstances then Members would be 
amenable to this. Members noted that a 1% increase in Council Tax 
would raise an additional £80k.  
 
The Panel, 
 
RESOLVED 
 

i) that the Cabinet should make it clear that freezing Council Tax 
is an aspiration and not a commitment. 
 

ii) the option of a bus departure levy should be explored.  
  

iii) that the Cabinet adopts Option 1 for dealing with the potential 
deficit in reserves. 

 
iv) to note the Council Tax base calculations for 2016/17. 

 
v) to note the four-year financial settlement however withhold any 

comments until Members have seen the details. 
 

(At 7.05pm, during the discussion of this item, Councillor J A Gray 
entered the room). 
 
(At 8.28pm, during the discussion of this item, Councillor S Greenall 
left the room). 
 

7. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC   
 



 RESOLVED 
 

that the press and public be excluded from the meeting 
because the business to be transacted contains information 
relating to any individual, information which is likely to reveal 
the identity of an individual, information relating to the financial 
or business affairs of any particular person (including the 
authority holding that information), information relating to any 
consultations or negotiations, in connection with any labour 
relations matter arising between the authority or a Minister of 
the Crown and employees and information in respect of which 
a claim to legal professional privilege could be maintained in 
legal proceedings. 

 
8. OXMOOR ACTION PLAN FOR OPEN SPACE - TREATMENT OF 

SECTION 106 MONIES   
 

 Consideration was given to a report by the Interim Head of 
Operations (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) 
regarding the Oxmoor Action Plan for Open Space and the Treatment 
of Section 106 Monies. On the understanding that report on the 
progress of the Action Plan and Treatment of Section 106 Monies 
were submitted to Overview and Scrutiny, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

a) that the Cabinet approve in principle the proposed way 
forward as detailed within the report. 
 

b) that the Panel receive a report showing all the remaining 
Section 106 monies and when they expire. 

 
9. FUTURE SERVICE PROVISION   

 
 With the aid of a report by the Corporate Team Manager (a copy of 

which is appended in the Annex to the Minute Book) the Panel 
considered the Future Service Provision. The Panel was supportive of 
the report and after a short discussion, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

that the Cabinet be recommended to approve the 
recommendations contained in the report now submitted. 

 
10. RE-ADMITTANCE OF PRESS AND PUBLIC   

 
 RESOLVED  

 
that the press and public be re-admitted to the meeting. 

 
11. WORKPLAN STUDIES   

 
 The Panel received and noted a report (a copy of which is appended 

in the Minute Book) which contained details of studies being 
undertaken by the Overview and Scrutiny Panels for Communities 
and Customers and Economy and Growth. 
 



(At 8.52pm, during the discussion on this item, Councillor R Carter left 
the meeting and did not return). 
 

12. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROGRESS   
 

 With the aid of a report by the Democratic Services Officer (Scrutiny) 
(a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the Panel reviewed 
the progress of its activities since the last meeting. In addition 
Members had the opportunity to discuss issues arising from the 
Decision Digest (circulated separately). 
 
The scrutiny of the Huntingdon West Masterplan and the 
Huntingdonshire Infrastructure Business Plan had been passed over 
to the Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Economy and Growth) and as 
such the Panel agreed to deleted the Action Log off the Work 
Programme. 
 
(At 8.53pm, during the discussion of this item, Councillors J A Gray 
and R B Howe left the meeting and did not return). 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 


